
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2614

TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.12.2016


SCHEME FOR INTEGRATED TEXTILE PARKS


2614.  SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state :


(a) the salient features of scheme for Integrated Textile Parks in the country;


(b) the details of the textile parks set up in the country at present, State-wise and the details of the jobs created by these parks;


(c) whether the Government has assessed the performance of these parks; and


(d) if so, the details and outcome thereof?


उत्तर
ANSWER

वस्त्र मंरी (                       )
MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) & (b): The Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) aims at addressing infrastructure constraints in the textile industry on a cluster basis. Government of India provides financial assistance upto 40% of the project cost subject to a ceiling of Rs. 40 crore for developing common infrastructure and common facilities in the parks. The scheme is implemented in Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode by group of entrepreneurs/Industry Associations by forming Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) under Companies Act. Presently a total of 66 textile parks are at various stages of implementation across the country. State wise list of textile parks is attached at Annexure I. These textile parks have created employment for over 79000 persons so far.

(c) & (d): The performance of these parks have been reviewed regularly in the meetings held by the Ministry and also through periodic inspections/field visits by the Office of Textile Commissioner. Ministry has also commissioned a study to assess the performance of the parks under the scheme. The studies have brought out that the textile parks have contributed towards compliance of social, environmental and safety standards in textiles sector besides creating new growth centers of the textile industry and have provided employment to about 79000 persons in the catchment area.


Annexure-I


Projects under Scheme for Integrated Textile Park

Sr. No. Name of the park

Andhra Pradesh

1 HindupurVyapar Apparel Park Limited, Ananthpur

2 MAS Fabric Park (India Ltd, Nellore

3 Brandix India Apparel City Private Limited, Vishakhapatnam

4 Tarakeshwara integrated textile park, Nellore

5 GautamBudha integrated textile park, Guntur

6 Guntur Textile Park, Guntur

Assam

1 PragJyoti Textile Park, Darrang

Gujarat

1 Gujarat Eco Textile Park Limited, Surat

2 Mundra SEZ Textile & Apparel Park Limited, Kutch

3 Fairdeal Textile Park Pvt. Ltd., Surat Ltd

4 Vraj Integrated Textile Park Limited , Kheda

5 Sayana Textile Park Ltd.,Surat

6 Surat Super Yarn Park Limited, Surat

7 RJD Integrated Textile Park, Surat

8 Kejriwal Integrated Textile Park, Surat

9 Shanti Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd., Surat

10 Palsana ITP Park, Surat,

11 Amitara Green High Tech Textile Park Pvt Ltd., Kheda

12 NSP Infrastructure Private Limited, Surat

13 Karanj Integrated Textile Park, Surat

14 Shahlon Textile Park, Surat

Haryana

1 Alishan Integrated Textile Park, Panipat

Himachal Pradesh

1 Himachal Textile Park, Una

Jammu and Kashmir

1 J&K Textile Park, Kathua Jammu

2 Kashmir Wool & Silk Textile Park, Ghatti, Kathua

Karnataka

1 Gulbarga Textile Park, Karnataka

2 Doddabalapur Integrated Textile Park, Doddabalapur

Madhya Pradesh

1 CLC Textile Park Ltd., Chindwara


Maharashtra

1 Metro Hi-Tech Cooperative Park Limited, Icchalkaranji

2 Pride India cooperative Textile park Limited, Icchalkaranji

3 Baramati Hi Tech Textile Park Limited, Baramati

4 Purna Global Textiles Park Ltd., Hingoli

5 Deesan Infrastructure, Pvt Ltd.,Dhule

6 AsmeetaInfratechPvt Ltd ,Bhiwandi

7 Islampur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd., Peth Naka, Islampur

8 Latur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd, Latur

9 KalappanaAwade Textile Park, Kolhapur

10 Asiatic Co-op. Textile Park, Solahpur

11 Satyaraj Integrated Textile Park, Kolhapur

12 Dhule Textile Park, Dhule

13 Hinghanghat Integrated Textile park, Wardha District

14 Sri Ganesh textile park, Dhule

Punjab

1 Lotus Integrated Tex Park, Barnala

2 Rhythm Textile & Apparel Park Ltd, Nawanshehar

3 Ludhiana Integrated Textile Park Ltd, Ludhiana

Rajasthan

1 Jaipur Texweaving Park Limited, Kishangarh

2 Kishangarh Hi-Tech Textile Weaving Park Limited, Kishangarh

3 Next Gen Textile Park Pvt Ltd , Pali

4 Jaipur Integrated Texcraft Park Pvt Ltd, Bagru, Jaipur

5 Jaipur Kaleen Textile Park, Jaipur

6 Himmada Integrated Textiles Park, Balotra

7 Srinath Integrated Textile Park, Bhilwara

Tamil Nadu

1 SIMA Textile Processing Centre, Cuddalore

2 Palladam Hi-Tech Weaving park, Palladam

3 Komarapalayam Hi-Tech Weaving Park Ltd., Komarapalayam

4 Karur Integrated Textile Park, Karur

5 Madurai Integrated Textile Park Ltd, Madurai

6 Perarignar Anna Handloom Silk Park, Kanchipuram

7 Pallavada Textile Park,Gobi District

8 The Great Indian Linen & Textile Infrastructure Company, Perundurai

Telangana

1 Pochampally Handloom Park Limited, Telangana

2 White Gold Textile Park, Telangana

Uttar Pradesh

1 Ecotex, Baraeily

2 Farukkhabad Integrated Textile Park, Mohammadabad

West Bengal

1 EIGMEF Apparel Park Ltd., Kolkata

2 Hosiery Park, Howrah
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